
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 9 September 2019

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 17 September 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Roy Aldcroft
Nicholas Bardsley
Gerald Dakin
Pauline Dee
Nat Green
Vince Hunt
Mark Jones
Pamela Moseley
Keith Roberts
Paul Wynn
David Vasmer

Joyce Barrow
Ted Clarke
Julian Dean
Steve Davenport
Hannah Fraser
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Chris Mellings
Paul Milner
Peggy Mullock
Alexander Phillips

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. 

2 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 

4 Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 23rd July 
2019, attached, marked 2.  Minutes to Follow

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

5 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is Friday, 13th 
September at 2.00 p.m.

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

7 Orchard House, Wem Road, Harmer Hill, Shropshire, SY4 3DS (19/02525/VAR) 
(Pages 1 - 8)

Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) and condition 2 (footpath, access and parking) 
attached to planning permission reference  14/04893/FUL dated 11/05/2015 to reduce the 
length of the proposed roadside footpath.

8 Colehurst Manor, Colehurst, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JB (16/04620/VAR) 
(Pages 9 - 30)

Variation of condition 2 attached to planning permission 12/02874/FUL to allow the 
erection of one detached dwelling, detached double garage and creation of new access

9 Swan Hill Depot, Swan Hill, Ellesmere, Shropshire (19/02633/FUL) (Pages 31 - 40)

Erection of a timber building to act as a Cafe/Visitor Centre

10 Prospect House, Belle Vue Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 7NR (19/02572/FUL) 
(Pages 41 - 56)

Erection of 2no semi-detached dwellings



11 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 57 - 64)

12 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 15th October 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

17th September 2019

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 19/02525/VAR Parish: Myddle Broughton And 
Harmer Hill 

Proposal: Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) and condition 2 (footpath, access and 
parking) attached to planning permission reference  14/04893/FUL dated 11/05/2015 to 
reduce the length of the proposed roadside footpath.

Site Address: Orchard House  Wem Road Harmer Hill Shropshire SY4 3DS

Applicant: Mr Christopher Shaw

Case Officer: Richard Denison email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 349111 - 322138

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 7 – Orchard House, Harmer Hill

Recommendation:- Subject to the co
[...]
if challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of defending any 
decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependant on the scale and nature 
of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of being taken into account 
when determining this planning application – in so far as they are material to the 
application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for the decision maker.

10.0 BACKGROUND

10.1 Relevant Planning Policies

Policies material to the determination of the Application. In determining this 
application the Local Planning Authority gave consideration to the following policies:-

National Planning Policy Framework:

Shropshire Council Core Strategy (February 2011):
CS6 : Sustainable Design and Development Principles

Site Allocations and Management Development Plan (December 2016):
MD2 : Sustainable Design

10.2 Relevant Planning History

16/4839/AMP - Non material amendment to reduce in size of single storey element 



North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 7 – Orchard House, Harmer Hill

and internal alterations to plot 7 attached to planning permission reference 
14/04893/REM. Granted 1st November 2016.

16/02585/AMP - Non material amendment for alterations to garage block so as to 
serve plots 4 and 5 attached to planning permission reference 14/04893/REM for the 
approval of reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
pursuant to planning permission 13/04939/OUT for residential development of 6 
houses including new access and associated drainage works. Granted 13th June 
2016.

14/04893/REM - Erection of 6 houses including new access and associated drainage 
works. Granted 11th May 2015.

13/04939/OUT - Outline planning application for a residential development of 6 
houses including new access and associated drainage works. Granted 29th July 2014.

11/02366/FUL - Erection of one detached dwelling and formation of new vehicular 
access. Granted 13th December 2011.

11.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

List of Background Papers - Planning Application reference 19/02525/VAR

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) - Cllr Gwilym Butler

Local Member - Cllr Brian Williams

Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 7 – Orchard House, Harmer Hill

APPENDIX 1

Conditions

STANDARD CONDITION(S)

  1. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans and 
drawings 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details.

  2. Details of the provision of uncontrolled crossing points on the site side and at a 
corresponding point on the opposite side of the Class II Road shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority and the agreed details shall be fully 
implemented within 6 months of the granting of consent.
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory means of access to the highway.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

17th September 2019

Item

8
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/04620/VAR Parish: Sutton Upon Tern 

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 attached to planning permission 12/02874/FUL to allow 
the erection of one detached dwelling, detached double garage and creation of new 
access

Site Address: Colehurst Manor Colehurst Market Drayton Shropshire TF9 2JB

Applicant: Mr Justin Patnicroft

Case Officer: Sue Collins email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 366085 - 331261

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference 
purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 8 – Colehurst Manor 

Recommendation:-   Approval subject to the con
[...]
 sustain an objection or 



North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 8 – Colehurst Manor 

refusal on these grounds.  It will be the attention to detail in the finishing of the 
build that will ensure the success of this development.  In order to ensure these 
are to a high standard conditions have been recommended for inclusion on any 
consent that may be issued.

6.3.12 In relation to the setting of the building with nearby listed buildings, this has 
been carefully considered by the Conservation Officer.  The scheme as 
amended is considered to not have a detrimental impact on their setting, given 
its lower height and distance from these heritage assets.  

6.3.13 Overall it is considered that the overall design, scale, and position of the building 
are acceptable in this sensitive location.  As such the proposal is considered to 
be in accordance with the NPPF and policies CS5, CS6, CS17, MD2 and MD13 
of the Shropshire LDF.

6.4 Impact on Residential Amenity
6.4.1 Policy CS6 ‘Sustainable Design and Development Principles’ of the Shropshire 

Core Strategy indicates that development should safeguard the residential and 
local amenity. 

6.4.2 A number of concerns have been raised regarding the potential loss of privacy 
and views over the landscape as a result of the development.  In addition, noise 
has also been raised as an issue both during the construction of the dwelling 
and from the use of the music studio proposed in the dwelling.

6.4.3 Firstly, people do not have a right to a view and therefore the issues regarding 
not being able to view sunsets or fields is not a material planning consideration 
that can be used to justify recommending the application for refusal.  

6.4.4 In regard to loss of privacy. It is noted that rear boundary of the application is 
separated from the Dairy Barn by the remainder of the paddock.  There is a 
distance approximately 40 metres between the rear boundary of the application 
site and the front wa
[...]
 the application. 

6.7.4 The issue of Human rights has been raised.  This is discussed in para 8.2 
below.  However it should be remembered that all including the applicant have 



North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 8 – Colehurst Manor 

rights under the legislation.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 On balance in view of the above it is the opinion of officers that the proposed 

design and scale of the dwelling is acceptable and it will not have a detrimental 
impact on the character and appearance of the area.  It will also not have a 
detrimental impact on the setting of nearby listed buildings.  Therefore subject to 
the applicant entering into the new legal agreement to secure the payment of 
the affordable housing contribution, the development protects and enhances the 
historic environment and is considered to be in accordance with the NPPF and 
policies CS5, CS6, CS17, MD2 and MD13 of the Shropshire LDF.  

8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT AND OPPORTUNITIES APPRAISAL
8.1 Risk Management

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows:

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 
disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be 
awarded irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal - written 
representations, a hearing or inquiry.

 The decision is challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. The 
courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication of 
policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural 
justice. However their role is to review the way the authorities reach decisions, 
rather than to make a decision on the planning issues themselves, although 
they will interfere where the decision is so unreasonable as to be irrational or 
perverse. Therefore they are concerned with the legality of the decision, not 
its planning merits. A challenge by way of Judicial Review must be a) promptly 
and b) 
[...]
 & carriageways) are kept clear of any obstruction or impediment, at all 
times,
in the interests of public and highway safety.
https://new.shropshire.gov.uk/media/2326/shropshire-refuse-and-recycling-planning-
guidanceseptember-
2015.pdf

-





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

17th September 2019

Item

9
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 19/02633/FUL Parish: Ellesmere Urban 

Proposal: Erection of a timber building to act as a Cafe/Visitor Centre

Site Address: Swan Hill Depot Swan Hill Ellesmere Shropshire 

Applicant: Shropshire Council

Case Officer: Mark Perry email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 340204 - 335107

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 9 – Swan Hill Depot, Ellesmere 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 The submitted application is for the erection of a café/ visitor centre at the western 
end of the Mere in Ellesmere. The building will contain a kitchen, toilets, indoor 
seating area and also a covered outdoor seating area. 

1.2 The proposed building would be of a unique design constructed of timber with roof/ 
canopy and decking area taking the form of a leaf. The canopy and the roof 
overhangs will be supported on natural tree trunks. The roof would be planted up to 
create a ‘live’ gutter. 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site is located within the Ellesmere Conservation Area. The 
proposed building would sit adjacent to the existing children’s playground and the 
traditional buildings that are used as a Council depot. A former pre-fabricated 
timber clad building h
[...]
is to regulate the use of land in the interests of the 
public at large, rather than those of any particular group. Equality will be one of a 
number of ‘relevant considerations’ that need to be weighed in Planning Committee 
members’ minds under section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

9.0 Financial Implications

There are likely financial implications if the decision and / or imposition of 
conditions is challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on the 
scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of 
being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar as 
they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for 
the decision maker.

10.  Background 

Relevant Planning Policies

Core Strategy and Saved Policies:

CS3 - The Market Towns and Other Key Centres
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles



North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 9 – Swan Hill Depot, Ellesmere 

CS13 - Economic Development, Enterprise and Employment
Economic Development, Enterprise and Employment
CS16 - Tourism, Culture and Leisure
CS17 - Environmental Networks
MD2 - Sustainable Design
MD11 - Tourism Facilities and Visitor Accommodation
MD12 - Natural Environment
MD13 - Historic Environment

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

19/02633/FUL Erection of a timber building to act as a Cafe/Visitor Centre PDE 

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Councillor Gwilym Butler
Local Member  

Cllr Ann Hartley
Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 9 – Swan Hill Depot, Ellesmere 

APPENDIX 1

Conditions

STANDARD CONDITION
[...]
 be allowed to naturally disperse. Advice 
should be sought from an appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist if large numbers of 
common reptiles or amphibians are present.



North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 9 – Swan Hill Depot, Ellesmere 

If a great crested newt is discovered at any stage then all work must immediately halt and an 
appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist and Natural England (0300 060 3900) should 
be contacted for advice. The Local Planning Authority should also be informed.

If a hibernating hedgehog is found on the site, it should be covered over with a cardboard box 
and advice sought from an appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist or the British 
Hedgehog Preservation Society (01584 890 801). 

-



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

17th September 2019

Item

10
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 19/02572/FUL Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Erection of 2no semi-detached dwellings

Site Address: Prospect House  Belle Vue Road Shrewsbury Shropshire SY3 7NR

Applicant: Furrows Holdings

Case Officer: Toby Cowell email: 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 349766 - 311849

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 10 – Prospect House, Belle Vue Road 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

Recommended Reason for Approval 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a pair of 3-bedroom semi-
detached dwellings and associated landscaping. The dwellings would be laid out 
over two storeys and incorporate gable fronted windows servi
[...]
 RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT

  7. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plan PL-007A.  The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation / use of any part of the 



North Planning Committee – 17th September 2019  Agenda Item 10 – Prospect House, Belle Vue Road 

development hereby approved.  Any trees or plants that, within a period of five years after 
planting, are removed, die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, seriously 
damaged or defective, shall be replaced with others of species, size and number as originally 
approved, by the end of the first available planting season.
Reason:  To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable standard of 
landscape in accordance with the approved designs.

  8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no development relating to schedule 2 part 1 classes A - E shall be erected, 
constructed or carried out. 
Reason:  To maintain the scale, appearance and character of the development and to 
safeguard residential and / or visual amenities.

Informatives

 1. In arriving at this decision Shropshire Council has used its best endeavours to work with 
the applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as required 
in the National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 38.

 2. This planning permission does not authorise the applicant to:

- construct any means of access over the publicly maintained highway
(footway or verge) or
- carry out any works within the publicly maintained highway, or
- authorise the laying of private apparatus within the confines of the public
highway including any new utility connection, or
- undertaking the disturbance of ground or structures supporting or abutting
the publicly maintained highway

The applicant 
[...]
anning-inspectorate3 

Therefore, the extension and alterations would not therefore justify withholding 

permission on this basis. In terms of design and visual impact I do not consider 

that the proposal would conflict with the objectives of the policies referred to. 
Nor do I consider that the size and affordability of Woodside Cottage, either as 

it stands or as proposed, would undermine the Council’s aspirations for a mix of 

affordable dwellings including such provision in the countryside. 

11. Suggested conditions are referred to in the Questionnaire in relation to 

matching materials and carrying out the development in accordance with the 
approved plans. I have considered these in the light of the Planning Practice 

Guidance5. The existing dwelling is rendered but the application forms and the 

plans indicate brick. I therefore propose that the finished materials should be 

agreed between the Council and the appellants in order to achieve a 
satisfactory external appearance. Otherwise as set out in this decision and 

conditions, it is necessary that the development is carried out in accordance 

with the approved plans for the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
proper planning.  

12. I have considered all other matters raised but none alter my decision. I do not 

consider that the proposal would conflict with the aims or objectives of the 

Framework, the Council’s policies or the SPD. The appeal therefore is allowed. 

 

J D Clark    

INSPECTOR 

 

 

 

                                       
5 Planning Practice Guidance, Published 6 March 2014 Last Updated 23 July 2019. 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate



	Agenda
	7 Orchard House, Wem Road, Harmer Hill, Shropshire, SY4 3DS (19/02525/VAR)
	8 Colehurst Manor, Colehurst, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JB (16/04620/VAR)
	9 Swan Hill Depot, Swan Hill, Ellesmere, Shropshire (19/02633/FUL)
	10 Prospect House, Belle Vue Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 7NR (19/02572/FUL)
	11 A

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Northern Planning Committee

15th October 2019

NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 4.00 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Nicholas Bardsley, Nat Green, Vince Hunt, Keith Roberts, 
Paul Wynn, David Vasmer, Joyce Barrow (Substitute) (substitute for Mark Jones), 
Ted Clarke (Substitute) (substitute for Pamela Moseley) and Rob Gittins (Substitute) 
(substitute for Gerald Dakin)

30 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Paul Wynn be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.  

31 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Jones (substitute: Joyce 
Barrow), Gerald Dakin (Substitute: Rob Gittins) and Pam Moseley (substitute Ted 
Clarke).

32 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Vince Hunt be appointed Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 

33 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 23rd July 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

34 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 17 September 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

35 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to agenda item 10, planning application 19/02572/FUL, Prospect 
House, Belle Vue Road, Shrewsbury, SY3 7NR to be considered at this meeting, 
Councillors Keith Roberts stated that he was a member of Shrewsbury Town Council 
and he also knew the applicant.  He stated that he would withdraw from the meeting 
during consideration of this application due to perception of bias.

With reference to agenda item 10, planning application 19/02572/FUL, Prospect 
House, Belle Vue Road, Shrewsbury, SY3 7NR to be considered at this meeting, 
Councillors Nat Green stated that he was a member of Shrewsbury Town Council.  
He indicated that his views on any proposals when considered by the Town Council 
had been based on the information presented at that time and they would now be 
considering all proposals afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at 
this time.

36 Orchard House, Wem Road, Harmer Hill, Shropshire, SY4 3DS (19/02525/VAR) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation 
of condition 1 (approved plans) and condition 2 (footpath, access and parking) 
attached to planning permission reference 14/04893/FUL dated 11/05/2015 to 
reduce the length of the proposed roadside footpath.  Members’ attention was drawn 
to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

Reverend David Slim on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Councillor Roger Jones, on behalf of Myddle, Broughton and Harmer Hill Parish 
Council spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme 
for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Brian Williams, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points 
were raised:

 Although not a material planning consideration, local residents felt let down by 
the developer;

 The extension of the footpath had been included in the original proposals, to 
ensure a better and safer route for pedestrians traveling north and including 
access to the popular and recently constructed children’s playground;



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 17 September 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

 The Parish Council were planning to use CIL funds to further extend the 
footpath to the playground;

 The road was extremely busy and fast moving; and 
 Urged the Committee to reject the application on the grounds of road safety. 

Mr Andrew Jones, the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

During the ensuing debate Members felt that the loss of the footpath would be 
detrimental to the safety of pedestrians accessing the local community facilities 
including the bus stop and children’s play area and would discourage walking and 
the use of public transport which contribute to the Council’s carbon reduction targets. 
Furthermore, the proposal would not enhance the street scene and community 
cohesion.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members of the Committee agreed unanimously to refuse the 
application, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for the reasons set out below.  

RESOLVED:
That permission to vary condition 1 (approved plans) and condition 2 (footpath, 
access and parking) attached to planning permission reference 14/04893/FUL dated 
11/05/2015 to reduce the length of the proposed roadside footpath be refused, 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation using the following reasons:

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the loss of the footpath would be 
detrimental to the safety of pedestrians accessing the local community facilities 
including the bus stop and children’s play area and would discourage walking and 
the use of public transport which contributes to the Council’s carbon reduction 
targets. Furthermore, the proposal would not enhance the street scene and 
community cohesion. The proposed development would therefore be contrary to 
policies CS6 and CS7 of the Shropshire Core Strategy, policy MD2 of the SAMDev 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.”

37 Colehurst Manor, Colehurst, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JB 
(16/04620/VAR) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced application for the variation of condition 2 
attached to planning permission 12/02874/FUL to allow the erection of one detached 
dwelling, detached double garage and creation of new access and confirmed that the 
Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters. 

Allison Jackson on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 17 September 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

Councillor Dams, on behalf of Sutton Upon Tern Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Rob Gittins, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points 
were raised:

 Colehurst was a very small and tranquil settlement;  
 The original application was submitted some years ago and was for an eco 

dwelling;
 Since that time many variations and amendments had been submitted and he 

questioned the amount of officer time that had been spent on the application;

Justin Paticroft, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

The Principal Planning Officer responded to comments made by speakers and 
advised that the original planning permission granted in 2013 had not lapsed, 
because work had commenced on site in the form of the digging of a trench, as 
confirmed by the Agent and Building Control records. The Council’s Solicitor also 
responded to concerns relating to the S106 contribution.  

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members considered that the proposed dwelling sat well within its 
setting and mirrored the converted barns on site. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to;

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report; and 
 A new S106 agreement to secure the payment of the affordable housing 

contribution. 

38 Swan Hill Depot, Swan Hill, Ellesmere, Shropshire (19/02633/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a timber 
building to act as a Cafe/Visitor Centre. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

Mr Shone a local resident spoke in support the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 17 September 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s 
report.  

39 Prospect House, Belle Vue Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 7NR 
(19/02572/FUL) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 35, Councillor Keith Roberts left the 
room, due to perception of bias.  

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the Erection 
of 2no semi-detached dwellings and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a 
site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

Members commented that the site visit had been extremely useful, it could be seen 
that the site was very narrow and concern was also expressed in relation to 
highways safety as the site was situated within an existing car park.  Members felt 
that the proposals comprised overdevelopment of the site, providing inadequate 
accommodation, lacking in natural light with insufficient internal and external amenity 
space for future occupants of the dwellings.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members felt that planning permission should be 
refused for the reasons set out below.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation using 
the following reasons:

The proposal is considered to comprise overdevelopment of the site which will 
provide inadequate cramped accommodation lacking in sufficient internal and 
external amenity space for future occupants of the dwellings. As such the proposal is 
considered to be contrary to Policies CS6 and MD2 of the local plan and paragraph 
127 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Councillor Ted Clarke left the meeting at this point.

40 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 17 September 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 6

41 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee would be held 
at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 15th October 2019, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


